

Единый портал корпоративной информации

Отчеты

"O'z-SeMyung Ko." AJ QK

Annual reports of joint-stock companies

The body of the issuer who took the decision	Общее собрание акционеров
Дата утверждения отчета	17.09.2020

1	NAME OF THE ISSUER:	
	Full	"O'z-SeMyung Ko." aksiyadorlik jamiyati qo'shma korxonasi
	Short:	"O'z-SeMyung Ko." AJ QK
	Name of stock exchange ticker:	No
2	CORPORATE NEWS	
	Location:	Андижанская область, г. Андижан, ул. Сайская, д. 5А.
	Postal address:	170105, Андижанская область, г. Андижан, ул. Сайская, д. 5А.
	E-mail address:	info@uzsmg.uz (mailto:info@uzsmg.uz)
	Official Website:	http://uzsmg.uz (https://http://uzsmg.uz)
3	БАНКОВСКИЕ РЕКВИЗИТЫ	
	Наименование обслуживающего банка:	Фархадский ф-л АКБ "Асака", г.Андижан
	Current account:	20214000801107585001
	MFI:	972
4	РЕГИСТРАЦИОННЫЕ И ИДЕНТИФИКАЦИОННЫЕ НОМЕРА	
	присвоенные регистрирующим органом:	
	присвоенные органом государственной налоговой службы (ИНН):	202128505

присвоенные органами государственной статистики	
КФС:	410
ОКПО:	16464049
ОКОНХ:	14341
СОАТО:	1703401

5	Показатели финансово-экономического состояния эмитента	
	Profitability of the authorized capital, coefficient	-18,24
	Coverage of total solvency, coefficient	0,44
	Ratio of absolute liquidity, coefficient	0,16
	Ratio of own and attracted funds, coefficient	
	Коэффициент обновления основных фондов	0,17
	The ratio of the issuer's own and borrowed funds:	0,04

8	Изменения в составе наблюдательного совета, ревизионной комиссии или исполнительного органа				
дата принятия решения	дата вступления к обязанностям	Ф.И.О.	Должность	Орган эмитента, принявший решение	Избран (назначен) / выведен из состава (уволен, истечение срока полномочий)
07.06.2019	10.06.2019	Холбоев Козим Пулатович	Член ревизионной комиссии	Общее собрание акционеров	Избран (назначен)
07.06.2019	10.06.2019	Рафиков А.В.	Председатель правления	Общее собрание акционеров	Избран (назначен)
07.06.2019	10.06.2019	Шукуров Азизбек Кабилович	Члены наблюдательного совета	Общее собрание акционеров	Избран (назначен)

07.06.2019	10.06.2019	Сахапов Александр Александрович	Члены наблюдательного совета	Общее собрание акционеров	Избран (назначен)
07.06.2019	10.06.2019	Козиев Муратжон Муминджанович	Член ревизионной комиссии	Общее собрание акционеров	выведен из состава (уволен)

10	Information on the important facts for the year			
	Наименование существенного факта	№ существенного факта	Дата наступления существенного факта	Дата публикации существенного факта
	Решения, принятые высшим органом управления эмитента	6	07.06.2019	15.06.2019
	Изменение в составе наблюдательного совета	8	07.06.2019	17.06.2019
	Изменение в составе ревизионной комиссии	8	07.06.2019	15.06.2019
	Изменения в списке аффилированных лиц	36	07.06.2019	25.06.2019

11	Balance sheet			
	Наименование показателя	Код стр.	На начало отчетного периода	На конец отчетного периода
	ASSETS			
	I. Long-term assets			
	Non-Current Assets:	000		
	Initial (replacement) value (01,03)	010	345160336.62	337886593.08
	Depreciation amount (0200)	011	167869645.34	169977093.50
	Residual (book) value (lines 010-011)	012	177290691.28	167909499.59
	Intangible assets:	000		
	Initial value (0400)	020	850657.80	850657.80

Depreciation amount (0500)	021	813147.72	850657.80
Residual value (carrying amount) (020-021)	022	37510.08	
Long-term investments, total (lines: 040+050+060+070+080), including:	030	16752450.42	15452450.42
Securities (0610)	040		
Investments in subsidiaries (0620)	050	6484747.42	15452450.42
Investments in associated companies (0630)	060		
Investments in enterprises with foreign capital (0640)	070		
Other long-term investments (0690)	080	10267702.75	8967702.75
Equipment for installation (0700)	090	153793.59	2929078.06
Capital investments (0800)	100	228492.37	3185235.77
Long-term receivables (0910, 0920, 0930, 0940)	110	1774618.76	983943.28
Out of which,over due receivables	111		
Long-term deferred expenses (0950, 0960, 0990)	120		
TOTAL ON SECTION I (012+022 +030+090+100+110+120)	130	196237556.49	190460207.11
II. CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories, total (lines 150+160+170 +180), including:	140	78339829.84	81993272.58
Inventories in stock (1000,1100,1500,1600)	150	76588221.25	81213453.26
Work in progress (2000, 2100, 2300, 2700)	160	4016.27	9665.89
Finished products (2800)	170	1747592.33	770153.42
Goods (2900 less 2980)	180		

Future expenses (3100)	190	9641.05	11784.57
Deferred expenses (3200)	200		
Receivables, total (lines 220+240 +250+260+270+280+290+300+310)	210	51029493.41	48706404.88
out of which: receivables in arrears	211		
Receivables due from buyers and customers (4000 less 4900)	220	23156427.08	25619973.50
Receivables due from subdivisions (4110)	230		
Receivables due from subsidiaries and associates (4120)	240		
Advances to employees (4200)	250	7567.81	31303.77
Advances to suppliers and contractors (4300)	260	24038008.87	15311889.99
Advances for taxes and levies on budget (4400)	270	216373.70	1262608.37
Advances to target funds and on insurance (4500)	280	5561.00	245537.61
Receivables due from founders to authorized capital (4600)	290		
Receivables due from personnel on other operations (4700)	300	55415.75	227846.82
Other account receivables (4800)	310	3550139.20	6007244.82
Cash, total (lines 330+340+350 +360), including:	320	8312196.56	505572.03
Cash on hand (5000)	330		
Cash on settlement account (5100)	340	485421.81	131178.95
Cash in foreign currency (5200)	350	1139079.29	55586.33
Other cash and cash equivalents (5500, 5800, 5700)	360	6687695.47	318806.75
Short-term investments (5800)	370	1751837.46	1799396.91

Other current assets (5900)	380	3053797.67	3133386.56
TOTAL ON SECTION II (lines 140 +190+200+210+320+370+380)	390	142496795.99	136149817.53
Total on assets of balance (130 +390)	400	338734352.48	326610024.64
LIABILITIES			
I. Sources of own funds			
Authorized capital (8300)	410	1200000.00	1200000.00
Additional paid-in capital (8400)	420		
Reserve capital (8500)	430	116759372.00	115820270.03
Treasury stock (8600)	440		
Retained earnings (uncovered loss) (8700)	450	-82259108.11	-104143284.11
Special-purpose receipts (8800)	460		
Reserves for future expenses and payments (8900)	470		
TOTAL ON SECTION I (lines 410 +420+430+440+450+460+470)	480	35700263.89	12876985.91
II. LIABILITIES			
Long-term liabilities, total (lines 500 +520+530+540+550+560+570+580 +590)	490		
including: long-term accounts payable (lines 500+520+540+580+590)	491		
Out of which: Long term accounts payable	492		
Long-term accounts due to suppliers and contractors (7000)	500		
Long-term accounts due to subdivisions (7110)	510		

Long term accounts due to subsidiaries and associates (7120)	520		
Long-term deferred income (7210, 7220, 7230)	530		
Long-term deferred tax liabilities and other mandatory payments (7240)	540		
Other long-term deferred liabilities (7250, 7290)	550		
Advances from buyers and customers (7300)	560		
Long-term bank loans (7810)	570		
Long-term borrowings (7820, 7830, 7840)	580	1658333.33	
Other long-term accounts payable (7900)	590	2637997.00	2471074.00
Current liabilities, total (lines 610 +630+640+650+660+670+680+690 +700+710+720+ +730+740+750 +760)	600	283812758.22	311261964.72
including: current accounts payable (lines 610+630+650+670+680+690 +700+710+720+760)	601	120012821.73	169855359.30
Out of which: accounts payable – in arrears	602		
Due from suppliers and contractors (6000)	610	83291656.72	69672681.91
Due to subdivisions (6110)	620		
Due to subsidiaries and associates (6120)	630	2467610.96	3438480.86
Deferred income (6210, 6220, 6230)	640		
Deferred liabilities for taxes and mandatory payments (6240)	650		
Other deferred liabilities (6250, 6290)	660	261488.68	

Advances received (6300)	670	137279.25	62045861.16
Due to budget (6400)	680	977884.71	3450734.22
Due to insurance (6510)	690	406506.69	4661.48
Due to state target funds (6520)	700	3252713.36	337494.50
Due to founders (6600)	710		
Salaries payable (6700)	720	2712721.88	2114319.42
Short-term bank loans (6810)	730	67202993.93	54970454.96
Short-term borrowings (6820, 6830, 6840)	740	62854125.74	36644419.47
Current portion of long-term liabilities (6950)	750	33481328.13	49791731.00
Other accounts payable (6900 except 6950)	760	26766448.16	28791125.76
Total on section II (lines 490+600)	770	303034088.55	313733038.72
Total on liabilities of balance sheet (lines 480+770)	780	338734352.44	326610024.64

12

Report on financial results

Наименование показателя	Код стр.	За соответствующий период прошлого года		За отчетный период	
		доходы (прибыль)	расходы (убытки)	доходы (прибыль)	расходы (убытки)
Net revenue from sales of products (goods, works and services)	010	432284161.58		454280392.00	
Cost of goods sold (goods, works and services)	020		390884164.36		432551073.00

Gross profit (loss) from sales of production (goods, works and services) (lines 010-020)	030	41399997.20		21729319.00	
Period expenditures, total (lines 050+060 +070+080), including:	040		47879499.00		28362364.00
Costs to Sell	050		5505602.85		6532302.00
Administrative expenses	060		7218798.93		9384717.00
Other operating expenses	070		35155097.21		12445345.00
Expenses of the reporting period excluded from the tax base in the future	080				
Other income from operating activities	090	5923992.70		4869357.00	
Income (loss) from main activity (lines 030-040+090)	100		555509.08		1763688.00
Earnings from financial activities, total (lines 120 +130+140+150 +160), including:	110	12930159.80		8690480.00	
Dividend income	120				
Interest income	130	333872.20		344863.00	
Income from long-term lease	140				

Income from foreign exchange rate differences	150	12593515.60		8235006.00	
Other income from financing activities	160	2772.00		110611.00	
Expenses from financial operations (lines 180+190+200 +210), including:	170		33088388.70		28810968.00
Expenses in the form of interest	180		8091817.30		7133398.00
Expenses in the form of interest on long-term lease	190		218453.20		147659.00
Loss from foreign exchange rate differences	200		24778118.30		21529911.00
Other expenses from financial operations	210				
Income (loss) from general operations (lines 100 +110-170)	220		20713737.99		21884176.00
Extraordinary profits and losses	230				
Profit (loss) before income tax (lines 220+/-230)	240		20713737.99		21884176.00
Income tax	250				
Other taxes and fees on profits	260		52224.41		
Net profit (loss) of the reporting period (lines 240-250-260)	270		20765962.41		21884176.00

13	Information on audit report							
	Наименование аудиторской организации	Дата выдачи лицензии	Номер лицензии	Вид заключения	Дата выдачи аудиторского заключения	Номер аудиторского заключения	Ф.И.О. аудитора (аудиторов), проводившего проверку	Копия аудиторского заключения
	ООО «NAZORAT-AUDIT»	2019-04-11	811	Положительное	2020-03-12		Умаров Рахимжон Алиевич	Загружено (https://openinfo.media/audit_con%D0%A2B0%D1%D0%BA%B8_%D0%D1%83%B4%D0%D1%82_%85%D1%D0%BB%BE%D1%D0%B0%81%D0%B8_2019.

16	Список аффилированных лиц (по состоянию на конец отчетного года)			
	Ф.И.О. или полное наименование	Местонахождение (местожительство) (государство, область, город, район)	Основание, по которому они признаются аффилированными лицами	Дата (наступления основания (-ий))
	Erae cs limited	Jukdoki-ri, Jingyeong-eup. Gimhae-si. Gyeongsangnam-do. Korea	Юр. лицо, которое владеет 20 и более процентами акций АО	1997-01-11
	Акционерная компания "Узавтосаноат"	Республика Узбекистан, 100000, г. Ташкент, ул. Амира Темура, 13	Юр. лицо, которое владеет 20 и более процентами акций АО	2009-08-20

Общество с ограниченной ответственностью «Norin Mechanical Plant»	Республика Узбекистан, Наманганская обл., г.Хаккуллобод, ул. Узбекистан,60	Юр. лицо, являющееся ДХО этого АО	2012-04-23
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью «Agregat-agrotech»	Республика Узбекистан, г. Ташкент, ул. Уста Ширин	Юр. лицо, являющееся ЗХО этого АО	2013-07-23
Ким Ёнг Джунг	Samhwan APT Garak-Dong Songpa-Gu, Seoul, South Korea	Член НС	2017-06-16
Ким Хон Деок	103-401, Донгвонг Бэнест, Сангдо-донг, Донг Жак-Гу, Сеул, Корея	Член НС	2017-06-16
Саидахмедов Фаррухбек Ибрагимович	Республика Узбекистан, г. Андижан	Член НС	2020-09-17
Моминжонов Шохрухбек Иминович	Республика Узбекистан, г. Андижан	Член НС	2020-09-17

Источник: <https://openinfo.uz/reports/jsc/annual/3232>

Дата: 02.05.2024